Agenda Item: 3ff-1

## PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

## AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Aug	ust 23, 2022	(X) Consent ( ) Workshop	()Regular ()Public Hearing
	County Administration Office of Resilience		
	I. <u>EXEC</u> I	JTIVE BRIEF	
<b>County Commission</b>		ch County, Florida, a	esolution of the Board of authorizing the County to resiliency initiatives.
coalition advocating provides educational education platforms. leaders on flooding obligations. Current Boynton Beach, Delr	for national solutions to all guides, communication. The American Flood Control of the coalition of the coalition of the Beach, Palm Beach, Miami. The Office of Research of the coalition of the coality of the	flooding and sea leven tools, pilot progra palition also facilitate is free and does ties that are membe Shores, South Palm	nization and nonpartisan vel rise. The organization ams, and advocacy and as forums to network with not create legal ties or ers include Boca Raton, Beach, Broward County, ds joining the American
			Flood Coalition will help ot to and plan for flooding
Attachment: 1. Resolution			
Recommended by:	Mar Sk	tout	7-19-72
	Resilience Director		Date
Approved by:	Par	<del>-</del>	7/27/22
	Assistant County Adn	ninistrator	Date

## **II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS**

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	•	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	
Capital Expe	enditures	0	-				
Operating C	osts	0	***************************************				
External Rev	venues	0					
Program Inc	ome (Count	<b>y)</b> 0					
In-Kind Mate	ch (County)	0	***************************************				
NET FISCAL	IMPACT	0					
# ADDITION POSITIONS		e) <u> </u>					
Is Item Inclu	ıded in Curre	ent Budget?	Yes		No		
Does this ite	em include tl	he use of fed	eral funds?	Yes	NoX		
Budget Account No.:							
Fund	Departmen	nt Uni	tOb	ject Pr	ogram		
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: There is no fiscal impact associated with this item  C. Department Fiscal Review:							
_		<b></b>	IEW COMME				
А.		al and /or Co 1/20/ 7-20-22	122	and Control C	faulus 7	121122 ntrol	
В.	Legal Suffic	-		01-	-21-22	Tw	
	Assistant	Sausty Attack					
C.		County Attori	-				
	Departmen	t Director					

## RESOLUTION NO. R2022-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO JOIN THE AMERICAN FLOOD COALITION TO HELP ADVANCE THE COUNTY'S RESILIENCY INITIATIVES.

WHEREAS, Southeast Florida is one of the most vulnerable areas in the country to the impacts of climate change, especially flooding and sea level rise; and

WHEREAS, proactively investing to prevent flooding is a wiser use of resources than spending on flooding recovery, as exemplified by FEMA research showing that \$1 of spent on disaster prevention saves up to \$7 in recovery costs; and

WHEREAS, the American Flood Coalition is a no-cost forum for best practices and a source of support in developing local and state-level responses to flooding and sea level rise that will enhance the County's resilience effort; and

WHEREAS, national coordination and support are necessary for communities to fully address the challenge of flooding and sea level rise, and the American Flood Coalition provides a platform advocating for national solutions to flooding and sea level rise that invest in and protect coastal communities; and

WHEREAS, flooding and sea level rise are important issues that County residents deserve to understand and the American Flood Coalition provides opportunities and tools to communicate with residents on flooding challenges and solutions; and

WHEREAS, joining the American Flood Coalition will aid the County's efforts to protect against flooding and sea level rise without requiring any financial support or dues from the Board of County Commissioners (Board).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1: The foregoing recitals are hereby adopted and ratified.

Section 2: The Board recognizes the need to advance national solutions to sea level rise and flooding and will work as a member of the American Flood Coalition to safeguard Palm Beach County residents and stakeholders.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner				
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner,				
being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:				
Commissioner Robert S. Weinroth, Mayor				
Commissioner Gregg Weiss, Vice Mayor				
Commissioner Maria G. Marino				
Commissioner Dave Kerner				
Commissioner Maria Sachs				
Commissioner Melissa McKinlay				
Commissioner Mack Bernard				
The Mayor thereupon declared the R	Resolution duly passed and adopted	this		
day of, 2022.				
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND ITS LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK			
By: County Attorney	By:			